
           

CITY OF LAREDO
CITY COUNCIL MEETING

A-2019-S-13
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

1110 HOUSTON STREET
LAREDO, TEXAS 78040

November 4, 2019
5:30 P.M.

SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA
           
I.  INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCES
 

1. Amending Ordinance 2005-O-160 that provided for a reimbursement
agreement as part of the costs incurred by the applicants, in constructing a 36
inch and 27 inch sanitary sewer line in South Laredo from the South Laredo
Wastewater Treatment to the Laredo Community College and across hwy 83
in order to correct the clerical error that is reflected in Section 1(K) (definition
of reserved capacity) from 2,957 gpm to 10,695 gpm;  and providing for an
effective date.

 
 
II.  CONSENT AGENDA
 
All of the following items may be acted upon by one motion. No separate
discussion or action on any of the items is necessary unless desired by a
Council Member.
 
CITY ATTORNEY: STAFF SOURCE KRISTINA L. HALE, CITY ATTORNEY
 

2. Consideration of an appeal filed by Jose Luna from the denial of a license for
an Amusement Redemption Establishment to be located at 401 Shiloh Drive
Ste. 0, Laredo, Texas 78045 for failure to meet the 300 feet spacing
requirement of Section 18-2.4 (C)(1) and for not complying with the one
amusement redemption business per lot requirement of Section 18-2.4 (C)(2),
with possible action.

 
ENGINEERING: STAFF SOURCE RAMON E. CHAVEZ, CITY ENGINEER

  



 
3. Consideration for approval of the Community Development Department

Fernando A. Salinas Elderly Rental Housing Project Located at 1806 Juarez
Avenue as complete, approval of change order no. 1 a decrease of $3,781.00
for the balance of quantities actually constructed in place, release of retainage
in the amount of $20,060.95 and approval of final payment in the amount of
$21,067.95 to Davila Construction, Inc., Laredo, Texas.  Final construction
contract amount is $401,218.90.  Funding is available in the Home Grant
Funds.   
 

 
III.   EXECUTIVE SESSION 

The Council reserves the right to adjourn into executive session at any time during
the course of this meeting to discuss any posted agenda item when authorized by
Texas Government Code Sections 551.071 (Consultation with Attorney), 551.072
(Deliberations about Real Property), 551.073 (Deliberations about Gifts and
Donations), 551.074 (Personnel Matters), 551.076 (Deliberations about Security
Devices), and/or 551.086 (Economic Development). Following closed session, the
open meeting will reconvene at which time action, if any, may be taken.
 

4. Request for Executive Session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section
551.072 to deliberate the value of real property pertaining to a potential
purchase of real property, namely, the former Hal's Landing located at 6510
Arena Road in Laredo, Webb County, Texas, and to return to open session
for possible action.

 
IV.   GENERAL COUNCIL DISCUSSIONS AND PRESENTATIONS
 

A. Request by Council Member Alberto Torres, Jr.

  

Discussion with possible action on creating an intervention plan or
procedures on approaching corporations and businesses that
choose to close down in Laredo; and any other matters incident
thereto. (Co-Sponsored by Council Member Vidal Rodriguez and
Dr. Marte A. Martinez)

1.

  

Discussion with possible action to assist LISD with a special request
for the 2nd annual Christmas Posada and Tree Lighting Ceremony
in District IV to take place on Friday, December 6, 2019; and any
other matters incident thereto. (Co-Sponsored by Council Member
Vidal Rodriguez and Dr. Marte A. Martinez)

2.

2 

  



  

Discussion with possible action authorizing the street vacating,
conveyance, or restriction of vehicular access on the 100 block of
Montgomery Street in accordance with Section 311.007 of the
Texas Transportation Code and Section 272.001(b)(2) of the Texas
Local Government, for purposes of alleviating the existing traffic
hazards, and any other matter incident thereto. (Co-Sponsored by
Council Member Vidal Rodriguez)

3.

 
V.   ADJOURNMENT
This notice was posted at the Municipal Government Offices, 1110 Houston Street,
Laredo, Texas, at a place convenient and readily accessible to the public at all
times. Said notice was posted on November 1, 2019 at 5:30 p.m.
 

_____________________________
Jose A. Valdez, Jr.

City Secretary

3 

  



   
    Introductory Ordinance    

City Council-Supplemental Agenda
Meeting Date: 11/04/2019  
Staff Source: Xavier Charles- Assistant City Attorney 

SUBJECT
Amending Ordinance 2005-O-160 that provided for a reimbursement agreement as
part of the costs incurred by the applicants, in constructing a 36 inch and 27 inch
sanitary sewer line in South Laredo from the South Laredo Wastewater Treatment to
the Laredo Community College and across hwy 83 in order to correct the clerical error
that is reflected in Section 1(K) (definition of reserved capacity) from 2,957 gpm to
10,695 gpm;  and providing for an effective date.

 

VENDOR INFORMATION FOR COMMITTEE AGENDA
N/A

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION
City Council approved ordinance 2005-O-160 on July 5th, 2005.  

BACKGROUND
Ordinance 2005-O-160 is a reimbursement agreement between the City and 13
named applicants.  The Gallons Per Minute (GPM) assigned to the terms "Reserved
Capacity," "Extra Capacity," and "Total Capacity" are integral to the agreement
because it provides how much water the City has available to sell in regards to the
specific line outlined in the agreement.  Reserved Capacity is given an amount of
2,957 GPM, however, by the reading the agreement in its entirety, it is clear that this
was a clerical error and Reserved Capacity should have been given an amount of
10,695 GPM.  The correct GPM's are needed to calculate the Connecting User
Reimbursement Charges formula found in section 3(a). 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION
N/A

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Approval of Ordinance 

Fiscal Impact
Fiscal Year:
Bugeted Y/N?:



Bugeted Y/N?:
Source of Funds:
Account #:
Change Order: Exceeds 25% Y/N:
FINANCIAL IMPACT:
N/A

Attachments
Santa Rita RI Amendment 
Introductory Ordinance 



ORDINANCE NO. 2019-O_____________

AMENDING ORDINANCE 2005-O-160 THAT PROVIDED FOR A REIMBURSEMENT 
AGREEMENT AS PART OF THE COSTS INCURRED BY THE APPLICANTS, IN 
CONSTRUCTING A 36 INCH AND 27 INCH SANITARY SEWER LINE IN SOUTH 
LAREDO FROM THE SOUTH LAREDO WASTEWATER TREATMENT TO THE 
LAREDO COMMUNITY COLLEGE AND ACROSS HWY 83 IN ORDER TO
CORRECT THE CLERICAL ERROR THAT IS REFLECTED IN SECTION 1(K) 
(DEFINITION OF RESERVED CAPACITY) FROM 2,957 GPM TO 10,695 GPM;  AND 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, in July of 2005, Council authorized the City Manager to execute a 
reimbursement agreement for the Santa Rita Subdivision with thirteen applicants as part of the 
costs incurred in constructing a 36 inch and 27 inch sanitary sewer line in south Laredo from the 
South Laredo Wastewater Treatment Plant to the Laredo Community College across Hwy 83;

WHEREAS, staff has recently discovered a clerical error in the definition of Reserved 
Capacity that should reflect a capacity of 10,695 GPM and not 2,957 GPM;

WHEREAS, the ordinance should be amended in order to correctly calculate the 
reimbursement charges formula located in section 3(a) of the reimbursement agreement.   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
LAREDO, TEXAS THAT:

Section 1. The Mayor and City Council do hereby amend the reimbursement agreement 
approved by ordinance 2005-O-160 to correct a clerical error.  Amendment is reflected in section 
1(K) (definition of Reserved Capacity) to change 2,957 GPM to 10,695 GPM.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall become effective upon passage hereof. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR ON THIS

____________DAY _____________________ OF 2019.

_______________________ 
PETE SAENZ MAYOR

ATTESTED:

______________________________
JOSE A. VALDEZ, JR.
CITY SECRETARY

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

_______________________________
KRISTINA K. LAUREL HALE 
CITY ATTORNEY



ORDINANCE NO. 2019-O_____________

AMENDING ORDINANCE 2005-O-160 THAT PROVIDED FOR A REIMBURSEMENT 
AGREEMENT AS PART OF THE COSTS INCURRED BY THE APPLICANTS, IN 
CONSTRUCTING A 36 INCH AND 27 INCH SANITARY SEWER LINE IN SOUTH 
LAREDO FROM THE SOUTH LAREDO WASTEWATER TREATMENT TO THE 
LAREDO COMMUNITY COLLEGE AND ACROSS HWY 83 IN ORDER TO
CORRECT THE CLERICAL ERROR THAT IS REFLECTED IN SECTION 1(K) 
(DEFINITION OF RESERVED CAPACITY) FROM 2,957 GPM TO 10,695 GPM;  AND 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, in July of 2005, Council authorized the City Manager to execute a 
reimbursement agreement for the Santa Rita Subdivision with thirteen applicants as part of the 
costs incurred in constructing a 36 inch and 27 inch sanitary sewer line in south Laredo from the 
South Laredo Wastewater Treatment Plant to the Laredo Community College across Hwy 83;

WHEREAS, staff has recently discovered a clerical error in the definition of Reserved 
Capacity that should reflect a capacity of 10,695 GPM and not 2,957 GPM;

WHEREAS, the ordinance should be amended in order to correctly calculate the 
reimbursement charges formula located in section 3(a) of the reimbursement agreement.   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
LAREDO, TEXAS THAT:

Section 1. The Mayor and City Council do hereby amend the reimbursement agreement 
approved by ordinance 2005-O-160 to correct a clerical error.  Amendment is reflected in section 
1(K) (definition of Reserved Capacity) to change 2,957 GPM to 10,695 GPM.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall become effective upon passage hereof. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR ON THIS

____________DAY _____________________ OF 2019.

_______________________ 
PETE SAENZ MAYOR

ATTESTED:

______________________________
JOSE A. VALDEZ, JR.
CITY SECRETARY

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

_______________________________
KRISTINA K. LAUREL HALE 
CITY ATTORNEY



   
    Motions    

City Council-Supplemental Agenda
Meeting Date: 11/04/2019  
Initiated By: Rosario Cabello, Co-Interim City Manager 
Staff Source: Kristina Laurel Hale, City Attorney 

SUBJECT
Consideration of an appeal filed by Jose Luna from the denial of a license for an
Amusement Redemption Establishment to be located at 401 Shiloh Drive Ste. 0,
Laredo, Texas 78045 for failure to meet the 300 feet spacing requirement of Section
18-2.4 (C)(1) and for not complying with the one amusement redemption business per
lot requirement of Section 18-2.4 (C)(2), with possible action.

VENDOR INFORMATION FOR COMMITTEE AGENDA
None.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION
None.

BACKGROUND
In accordance with appeal process set forth in Ordinance No. 2018-O-072, Section
18-2.7, on October 17, 2019, Municipal Court Judge Jesus "Chewy" Dominguez held a
hearing on Mr. Luna's appeal and sustained the action of the City of Laredo Building
Development Services Department's denial of Mr. Luna's application for license for an
Amusement Redemption Establishment. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION
None.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
None.

Fiscal Impact
Fiscal Year:
Bugeted Y/N?:
Source of Funds:
Account #:
Change Order: Exceeds 25% Y/N:
FINANCIAL IMPACT:
N/A



N/A



   
    Motions    

City Council-Supplemental Agenda
Meeting Date: 11/04/2019  
Initiated By: Robert A. Eads, Co-Interim City Manager 
Staff Source: Ramon E. Chavez, P.E., City Engineer; Maria "Tina" Martinez, Acting CD

Director 

SUBJECT
Consideration for approval of the Community Development Department Fernando A.
Salinas Elderly Rental Housing Project Located at 1806 Juarez Avenue as complete,
approval of change order no. 1 a decrease of $3,781.00 for the balance of quantities
actually constructed in place, release of retainage in the amount of $20,060.95 and
approval of final payment in the amount of $21,067.95 to Davila Construction, Inc.,
Laredo, Texas.  Final construction contract amount is $401,218.90.  Funding is
available in the Home Grant Funds.   
 

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION
On December 3, 2018, City Council awarded a construction contract to the lowest
qualified bidder Davila Construction, Inc., Laredo, Texas, in the base bid amount of
$405,000.00 for the Community Development Department Fernando A. Salinas Elderly
Rental Housing Project Located at 1806 Juarez Avenue with a construction contract
time of one hundred fifty (150) calendar days.
 

BACKGROUND
The original project consisted of: an apartment complex with associated site and utility
improvements with respective bid alternates.
 
Plans and specifications were prepared by Sepulveda Associates Architects, Inc.,
Laredo, Texas.
 
This change order no. 1 is for the balance of quantities actually constructed in place
and to add twenty-nine (29) calendar days to the construction contract time.
 
  
Original construction contract amount
(Approved by City Council on December
3, 2018)

$405,000.00

This change order no. 1 $(3,781.10)
Final construction contract amount $401,218.90
 



 
 
 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION
N/A.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Approval of Motion.

Fiscal Impact
Fiscal Year: 2020
Bugeted Y/N?: Yes
Source of Funds: Home Grant Funds
Account #: 217-6959-563-7538
Change Order: Exceeds 25% Y/N:
FINANCIAL IMPACT:
Funding is available in the Home Grant Funds.
Account No. 217-6959-563-7538
Account No. 263-6911-563-7538
Account No. 263-6962-563-7538   
 
 
Fiscal Year: 2020
Bugeted Y/N?: Yes
Source of Funds: Home Grants Fund
Account #: 263-6911-563-7538
Change Order: Exceeds 25% Y/N:
FINANCIAL IMPACT:

 
Fiscal Year: 2020
Bugeted Y/N?: Yes
Source of Funds: Home Grants Fund
Account #: 263-6962-563-7538
Change Order: Exceeds 25% Y/N:
FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Attachments
Change Order No. 1 Submitted by Davila Construction, Inc. 















   
    Executive Session    

City Council-Supplemental Agenda
Meeting Date: 11/04/2019  
Initiated By: Rosario Cabello, Co-Interim City Manager 
Staff Source: Kristina Laurel Hale, City Attorney 

SUBJECT
Request for Executive Session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.072
to deliberate the value of real property pertaining to a potential purchase of real
property, namely, the former Hal's Landing located at 6510 Arena Road in Laredo,
Webb County, Texas, and to return to open session for possible action.

VENDOR INFORMATION FOR COMMITTEE AGENDA
None.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION
None.

BACKGROUND
None.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION
None.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
None.

Fiscal Impact
Fiscal Year:
Bugeted Y/N?:
Source of Funds:
Account #:
Change Order: Exceeds 25% Y/N:
FINANCIAL IMPACT:
Contingent on any action taken during discussion.


	City Council Meeting Supplemental Agenda
	I. INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCES
	1.

	II. CONSENT AGENDA
	CITY ATTORNEY:
	2.

	ENGINEERING:
	3.


	III. EXECUTIVE SESSION
	4.

	IV. GENERAL COUNCIL DISCUSSIONS AND PRESENTATIONS
	A. Request by Council Member Alberto Torres, Jr.

	V. ADJOURNMENT



